• At contract maturity in the case of fixed rate products.
• Next repricing date in the case of variable rate products.
• Duration as determined by the internal models in the case of products with no contract

maturity (for example, checking accounts, credit cards, lines of credit among others).

Non-remunerable assets and non-cost liabilities are recorded as non-sensitive to interest rate:

• Cash on hand.
• Other assets and liabilities.
• Overdue portfolio.
• Provisions.
• Capital and reserves.

The change in the equity value is determined assuming a parallel fall or rise of 100 bp (basis
point) in the interest rate structure. The calculation is made separately for domestic currency
(UF+Ch$) and foreign currency (US$ and remaining currencies). The total risk will be the
sum of the impact considering the most adverse scenario for the group of currencies with
which the Bank operates.

The effect on the present value by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points, is as
follows: During 2017, the Bank amended the methodology used for the calculation,
including the interest for future cash flows (the measurement was previously conducted
only using principal owed amounts).

As of December 31, 2018
  VPN VPN + 1% VPN  - 1%

$ 1,338,482 (98,899) 107,379
UF 1,439,915 (117,579) 130,187
US$ (808,701) 1,276 (1,224)
FC (2,407) 1 (1)

Use 215,201

As of December 31, 2017
  VPN VPN + 1% VPN  - 1%

$ 372,720 (40,844) 44,653
UF 593,475 (23,280) 25,381
US$ (86,132) (2,903) 3,020
FC 40,980 41 (42)

Use 66,986

Page | 150

Note 39  Risk management, continued

5)   Market risk, continued

The effect on the financial margin by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points is as
follows in the ALM book:

As of December 31, 2018
Net present value Financial margin

 Ch$ UF US$ FC Ch$ UF US$ FC
 MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 Month 660,799 (91,561) (638,717) (2,409) 6,333 (877) (6,121) (23)
2 months (615,287) 83,461 (108,785) - (5,384) 730 (952) -
3 months (300,167) 129,590 (10,369) - (2,376) 1,026 (82) -
4 months 37,119 (142,218) (14,012) - 263 (1,007) (99) -
5 months (273,489) (248,792) 315,036 - (1,709) (1,555) 1,969 -
6 months (408,824) 158,510 395,224 - (2,214) 859 2,141 -
7 months 21,764 133,150 55,458 - 100 610 254 -
8 months 136,709 93,565 46,186 - 513 351 173 -
9 months 114,635 58,556 (167,365) - 334 171 (488) -

10 months 267,527 134,682 (196,927) - 557 281 (410) -
11 months 155,462 (275,676) (218,736) - 194 (345) (273) -
12 months 381,444 (150,433) (169,658) - 158 (64) (72) -

   (3,231) 180 (3,960) (23)

Exposure to inflation 7,543
Use 14,135

As of December 31, 2017
Net present value Financial margin

Ch$ UF US$ FC Ch$ UF US$ FC
MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 Month

893,161

2,164

(220,113)

48,306

8,559

21

(2,109)

463

2 months (380,969) 48,579 (69,125) 4,654 (3,333) 425 (605) 41
3 months (267,840) 40,806 (74,469) (7,190) (2,120) 323 (590) (57)
4 months (321,587) (86,764) 56,617 - (2,278) (615) 401 -
5 months (392,943) 64,413 86,456 45 (2,456) 403 540 -
6 months (203,455) (57,512) 113,107 6 (1,102) (312) 613 -
7 months 70,127 48,769 1,737 - 321 224 8 -
8 months (134,485) 60,812 14,010 (125) (504) 228 53 -
9 months 18,115 (2,549) 7,371 48 53 (7) 21 -

10 months (41,505) (148,895) (175,758) - (86) (310) (366) -
11 months 94,415 (83,154) 78,177 14 118 (104) 98 -
12 months 139,302 (74,893) 12,199 6 58 (31) 5 -

   (2,770) 245 (1,931) 447

Exposure to inflation 1,851
Use 5,862

Net present value: net present value of asset and liability flows.

Page | 151

Note 39  Risk management, continued

5)   Market risk, continued

Stress Tests

Risk Management Department develops and reports regularly to the ALCO and the Local
Board of Directors stress tests, which include parallel and non-parallel movements of the
yield curve, volatility shocks and historical scenarios.

Exposures

Currency risk

The Bank is exposed to the volatility in exchange rates in which its financial positions and
cash flows are expressed or indexed. Every year, the ALCO and the Parent Bank review the

[…]

and all aspects not addressed therein or which contravenes their instructions, must be in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Chile, which correspond to
the technical standards issued by Colegio de Contadores de Chile A.G., which are
consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

c) Accounting reclassifications required were performed for presentation purposes

eliminating intercompany transactions performed between Scotiabank Chile and Banco
BBVA Chile.

d) Profit or loss for the period or the minimum dividends generated by the Banks historically

were not adjusted to provide coherence to the dividend policies and the profit or loss
generated separately.

Page | 175

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Accordingly, the Pro Forma Financial Statements are as follows:

Statement of Financial Position as of August 31, 2018

Scotiabank
Scotiabank

Chile

BBVA
Combination
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Merged

  MCh$ MCh$ MCh$  MCh$
ASSETS
Cash and deposits in banks  923,609 282,997 (339) (a) 1,206,267
Transactions pending settlement  571,402 429,762 (131,136) (b) 870,028
Securities held for trading  235,767 551,271 (31,964) (c) 755,074

Investments sold under repurchase agreements and
securities lending  210,595 24.761 -  235,356
Financial derivative instruments  846,346 2,058,114 (28,100) (d) 2,876,360
Loans and advances to banks  2,118 18,367 -  20,485
Loans and advances to customers  11,258,991 10,027,192 -  21,286,183
Available-for-sale investment securities  1,007,764 846,153 (91,219) (e) 1,762,698
Held-to-maturity investment securities  - 1,445 -  1,445
Investments in companies  8,158 11,151 -  19,309
Intangible assets  139,441 36,808 -  176,249
Property and equipment  68,044 64,555 -  132,599
Current tax assets  11,620 4,997 -  16,617
Deferred tax assets  122,825 138,998 -  261,823
Other assets   338,477 239,469 (6,723) (f) 571,223
TOTAL ASSETS 15,745,157 14,736,040 (289,481) 30,191,716

Page | 176

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Statement of Financial Position as of August 31, 2018, continued

 Scotiabank
Chile BBVA

Combination
adjustments

Pro Forma
Merged

 MCh$ MCh$ MCh$  MCh$
LIABILITIES
Deposits and other on-demand liabilities 2,188,475 1,751,595 (339) (g) 3,939,731
Transactions pending settlement 564,393 462,724 (131,136) (h) 895,981
Investments sold under repurchase agreement and
securities lending

176,873 433,982 -  610,855

Term and on-demand deposits 5,996,684 5,322,626 (123,158) (i) 11,196,152
Financial derivative instruments 922,031 1,962,542 (30,759) (j) 2,853,814
Bank borrowings 1,648,013 439,098 -  2,087,111
Debt securities issued 3,065,876 3,157,860 (25) (k) 6,223,711
Other financial liabilities 60,558 51,913 -  112,471
Current tax liabilities (4,371) 17 -  (4,354)
Deferred tax liabilities (10,331) 17,192 -  6,861
Provisions 73,496 71,180 -  144,676
Other liabilities   96,794 247,225 (6,723) (l) 337,296
TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,778,491 13,917,954 (292,140)  28,404,305
EQUITY
Attributable to the owners:
Capital 413,831 324,341 -  738,172
Reserves 32,517 463,832 -  496,349
Other comprehensive income: (29,615) (4,995) -  (34,610)
Retained earnings:

Retained earnings from previous periods 398,259 - 2,659 (m) 400,918
Profit (loss) for the period 90,864 49,177 -  140,041
Less: Provision for minimum dividends (27,259) (14,753) -  (42,012)
 878,597 817,602 2,659  1,698,858
Non-controlling interest 88,069 484 -  88,553
TOTAL EQUITY 966,666 818,086 2,659  1,787,411
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 15,745,157 14,736,040 (289,481)  30,191,716

Page | 177

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Adjustments for combination of asset and liability accounts of Scotiabank Chile and Banco
BBVA Chile as of August 31, 2018 mainly relate to eliminations, which are described below.

Note Explanation
(a) Relates to balances in current accounts held by companies related to both Banks for

a decrease of MCh$339 (MCh$320 for Scotiabank Chile and MCh$19 for Banco
BBVA Chile)

(b) Payments from counterparties pending settlement and currency pending transfer
between both Banks for a decrease of MCh$131,136 (MCh$65,709 for Scotiabank
and MCh$65,427 for Banco BBVA Chile).

(c) Adjustment related to investments in term deposits in Banco BBVA Chile that are
held in the portfolio of securities held for trading for a decrease of MCh$31,964 for
Scotiabank Chile.

(d) Relates to derivative contracts in assets with counterparty Banco BBVA Chile and
Scotiabank Chile for a decrease of MCh$28,100 (MCh$10,532 for Scotiabank
Chile and MCh$17,568 for Banco BBVA Chile).

[…]

decrease of MCh$123,158 (MCh$31,964 for Scotiabank Chile and MCh$91,194 for
Banco BBVA Chile).

(j) Relates to derivative contracts in liabilities with counterparty Banco BBVA Chile
and Scotiabank Chile for a decrease of MCh$30,759 (MCh$20,318 for Scotiabank
Chile and MCh$10,441 for Banco BBVA Chile).

(k) This adjustment relates to investments mortgage-backed securities in term deposits
held in the securities held for trading portfolio and available for sale investment
securities portfolio a decrease of MCh$25 (MCh$31,964 for Scotiabank Chile and

   (l) Relates to deposits received as guarantee for Banco BBVA Chile from Scotiabank
Chile for a decrease of MCh$6,723.

(m) Relates to the valuation difference (MTM) generated by derivative contracts the
effect of which on equity related to an increase of MCh$2,659 (MCh$9,786 for
Scotiabank Chile and MCh$(7,127) for Banco BBVA Chile).

Page | 178

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Statement of Income as of August 31, 2018

Scotiabank

Chile
BBVA
Chile

Combination
adjustments

 Pro
Forma
Merged

 MCh$ MCh$ MCh$  MCh

Net interest and indexation income 798,723 444,271 (6,221) (a) 1,236,773
Interest and indexation expenses (365,390) (239,675) 6,221 (598,844)
Net interest and indexation income 433,333 204,596 -  637,929

Fee and commission income 137,427 61,797 -  199,224
Fee and commission expenses (32,280) (25,728) -  (58,008)

Net fee and commission income 105,147 36,069 -  141,216

Net gain (loss) from financial operations 37,436 69,540 -  106,976
Net foreign exchange (loss) income 3,985 (22,899) -  (18,914)
Other operating income 19,390 15,876 -  35,266

Total operating income 599,291 303,182 -  902,473

Allowance for credit risk (150,190) (42,270) -  (192,460)
NET OPERATING INCOME 449,101 260,912 -  710,013

Personnel payroll and expenses (152,479) (77,493) -  (229,972)
Administrative expenses (125,267) (71,923) -  (197,190)
Depreciation and amortization (19,151) (11,077) -  (30,228)
Impairment - (9,068) -  (9,068)
Other operating expenses (14,789) (22,128) -  (36,917)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (311,686) (191,689) -  (503,375)

OPERATING INCOME 137,415 69,223 -  206,638

Equity in net income of investees 478 125 -  603
Profit before income tax 137,893 69,348 -  207,241

Income taxes (23,450) (20,232) -  (43,682)
Consolidated profit for the period 114,443 49,116 -  163,559

Attributable to: 103,299 49,177 -  152,476
Owners of the Bank 11,144 (61) -  11,083
Non-controlling interest 114,443 49,116 -  163,559

Adjustments for the combination of profit or loss accounts of Scotiabank Chile and Banco
BBVA Chile as of August 31, 2018 mainly relate to reclassifications, which are described as
follows:

Note Explanation
(a) Relates to the reclassification of interest and indexation income and expenses

related to term deposits.

Page | 179

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2017;

 Scotiabank
Chile

BBVA Chile

Combination
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Merged

 ASSETS MCh$ MCh$ MCh$  MCh$
Cash and deposits in banks 453,789 534,613 (757) (a) 987,645
Transactions pending settlement 293,483 181,775 (27,429) (b) 447,829
Securities held for trading 331,063 672,344 (7,949) (c) 995,458
Investments sold under repurchase agreements and

224,189 18,483 -  242,672

Financial derivative instruments 541,641 1,772,678 (54,926) (d) 2,259,393
Loans and advances to banks 34 22,498 -  22,532
Loans and advances to customers 10,170,696 9,558,726 -  19,729,422
Available-for-sale investment securities 933,011 906,803 (100,985) (e) 1,738,829
Held-to-maturity investment securities - 9,728 -  9,728
Investments in companies 10,191 11,147 -  21,338
Intangible assets 134,668 35,973 -  170,641
Property and equipment 65,589 66,394 -  131,983
Current tax assets 8,152 208 -  8,360
Deferred tax assets 133,894 133,592 -  267,486
Other assets 178,411 144,826 (8) (f) 323,229
TOTAL ASSETS 13,478,811 14,069,788 (192,054)  27,356,545

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Page | 180

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2017, continued

 Scotiabank

Chile

BBVA Chile

Combination
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Merged

 LIABILITIES MCh$ MCh$ MCh$  MCh$
Deposits and other on-demand liabilities 1,539,852 1,853,055 (757) (g) 3,392,150
Transactions pending settlement 191,790 174,849 (27,429) (h) 339,210
Investments sold under repurchase agreements and
securities lending

44,258 490,203 -  534,461

Term and on-demand deposits 5,484,907 4,956,972 (108,906) (i) 10,332,973
Financial derivative instruments 577,582 1,680,355 (54,756) (j) 2,203,181
Bank borrowings 1,261,842 471,552 -  1,733,394
Debt securities issued 3,079,840 3,086,311 (28) (k) 6,166,123
Other financial liabilities 63,992 40,995 -  104,987
Current tax liabilities - 16,730 -  16,730
Deferred tax liabilities - 14,260 -  14,260
Provisions 63,996 92,451 -  156,447
Other liabilities   176,757 289,687 (8) (l) 466,436
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,484,816 13,167,420 (191,884)  25,460,352

EQUITY
Attributable to the owners:
Capital 390,158 324,341 -  714,499
Reserves 56,190 501,766 -  557,956
Other comprehensive income: (2,430) 1,504 -  (926)
Retained earnings:

Retained earnings from previous periods 400,211 - (170) (m) 400,041
Profit (loss) for the period 103,299 106,006 -  209,305
Less: Provision for minimum dividends (30,990) (31,802) -  (62,792)

Non-controlling interest   77,557 553 - 78,110
TOTAL EQUITY 993,995 902,368 (170) 1,896,193
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,478,811 14,069,788 (192,054) 27,356,545

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Page | 181

Adjustments for the combination of asset and liability accounts of Scotiabank Chile and
Banco BBVA Chile as of December 31, 2017 mainly relate to eliminations, which are
described below.

Note Explanation
(a) Relates to balances in current accounts held by companies related to both Banks for

a decrease of MCh$757 (MCh$728 for Scotiabank Chile and MCh$29 for BBVA
Chile).

(b) Payments from counterparties pending settlement and currency pending transfer
between both Banks for a decrease of MCh$27,429 (MCh$2,203 for Scotiabank
and MCh$25,226 for BBVA Chile).

(c) Adjustment related to investments in term deposits in BBVA Chile that are held in
the portfolio of securities held for trading for a decrease of MCh$7,949 for
Scotiabank Chile.

(d) Relates to derivative contracts in assets with counterparty BBVA Chile and
Scotiabank Chile for a decrease of MCh$54,926 (MCh$18,869 for Scotiabank
Chile and MCh$36,057 for BBVA Chile).

(e) This adjustment relates to term deposits in BBVA Chile, held in the available for

[…]

and MCh$2,203 for BBVA Chile).

(i) This adjustment relates to investments in term deposits in BBVA Chile held in the
securities held for trading portfolio and available for sale investment securities
portfolio for a decrease of MCh$108,906.

(j) Relates to derivative contracts in liabilities with counterparty Banco BBVA Chile
and Scotiabank Chile for a decrease of MCh$54,756 (MCh$34,814 for Scotiabank
Chile and MCh$19,942 for BBVA Chile).

(k) Relates to mortgage-backed securities of Scotiabank Chile in the securities held for
trading portfolio for a decrease of MCh$28.

(l) Relates to fee and commission payable to Scotiabank Chile for a decrease of
MCh$8

(m) Relates to the valuation difference (MTM) generated by derivative contracts the
effect of which on equity related to a decrease of MCh$170 (MCh$15,945 for
Scotiabank Chile and MCh$(16,115) for BBVA Chile).

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Page | 182

Statement of Income as of December 31, 2017

c
Scotiabank

Chile
BBVA
Chile

Combination
adjustments

Pro
Forma
Merged

 MCh$ MCh$ MCh$  MCh

Net interest and indexation income 798,723 622,450 (5,932) (a) 1,415,241
Interest and indexation expenses (365,390) (335,165) 5,932 (694,623)
Net interest and indexation income 433,333 287,285 -  720,618

Fee and commission income 137,427 90,606 -  228,033
Fee and commission expenses (32,280) (38,575) -  (70,855)

Net fee and commission income 105,147 52,031 -  157,178

Net gain (loss) from financial operations 37,436 75,710 -  113,146
Net foreign exchange (loss) income 3,985 3,726 -  7,711
Other operating income 19,390 22,347 -  41,737

Total operating income 599,291 441,099 -  1,040,390

Allowance for credit risk (150,190) (70,567) -  (220,757)
NET OPERATING INCOME 449,101 370,532 -  819,633

Personnel payroll and expenses (152,479) (101,971) -  (254,450)
Administrative expenses (125,267) (112,612) -  (237,879)
Depreciation and amortization (19,151) (14,133) -  (33,284)
Impairment - (115) -  (115)
Other operating expenses (14,789) (10,860) -  (25,649)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (311,686) (239,691) -  (551,377)

OPERATING INCOME 137,415 130,841 -  268,256

Equity in net income of investees 478 161 -  639
Profit before income tax 137,893 131,002 -  268,895

Income taxes (23,450) (24,925) -  (48,375)
Consolidated profit for the period 114,443 106,077 -  220,520

Attributable to: 103,299 106,006 -  209,305
Owners of the Bank 11,144 71 -  11,215
Non-controlling interest 114,443 106,077 -  220,520

Note 40 Merger between Scotiabank and Scotiabank Azul (Formerly BBVA), continued

B) Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Statements, continued

Page | 183

Statement of Income as of December 31, 2017, continued

Adjustments for the combination of profit or loss accounts of Scotiabank Chile and Banco
BBVA Chile as of December 31, 2017 mainly relate to reclassifications, which are described
as follows:

Note Explanation

a) Relates to the reclassification of interest and indexation income and expenses
related to term deposits.